Loans payable  4,261  3,571  -   -   -
Forward contract payable  (129)  (139)  -   -   (107)
Foreign currency option contracts  (2,962)  -   -   -   -
Financial assets
Trade receivables  7,998  8,534  -   -   -
Inter corporate deposits to related parties (including
interest receivable)

 -   -   1,764  -   -

Balance with government authorities  -   471  -   -   -
Bank balance in EEFC account  52  332  -   -   -
Forward contract receivable  (674)  (223)  -   -
Net exposure to foreign currency assets /
(liabilities)

 5,866  3,844  1,764  (12)  (1,108)

		  Sensitivity to foreign currency risk

		  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in above currencies with all other variables held constant.
The below impact on the Company’s profit before tax is based on changes in the fair value of unhedged
foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities at balance sheet date:

Significant accounting policies and other explanatory information to the standalone
financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 March 2020

137

	 (` in lakhs)

Currencies 31 March 2020 31 March 2019
Increase
by 2%

Decrease
by 2%

Increase
by 2%

Decrease
by 2%

USD  124  (124)  117  (117)

EUR  192  (192)  77  (77)

THB  35  (35)  35  (35)

CHF(*)  (0)  0  (0)  0

JPY  (36)  36  (22)  22

			   (*) Amount less than ` 1 lakh

			   Sensitivity analysis to foreign currency risk includes an exposure to foreign exchange fluctuations on long
term foreign currency loans of $40 lakhs equivalent to ` 3,029 lakhs (31 March 2019 - $ 61 lakhs equivalent
to ` 4,232 lakhs ) that have been capitalised into the cost of the related assets and are expected to impact
profit or loss over a period of 6 to 15 years in the form of adjustment to the depreciation charge.

	 	 (ii)	 Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

			   The Company’s interest rate risk is mainly due to the long term borrowing acquired at floating interest

[…]

Significant accounting policies and other explanatory information to the consolidated
financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 March 2020

197

							   (` in lakhs)

Particulars
31 March 2019

USD EURO CHF JPY
Financial liabilities
Trade payables  128  630  12  895
Capital creditors  -   1,127  -   320
Loans payable  4,261  3,571  -   -
Forward contract payable  (129)  (139)  -   (107)
Foreign currency option contracts  (2,962)  -   -   -
Financial assets
Trade receivables  6,783  8,534  -   -
Balance with government authorities  -   471  -   -
Bank balance in EEFC account  52  332  -   -
Forward contract receivable  (674)  (223)  -   -
Net exposure to foreign currency assets / (liabilities)  4,863  3,925  (12)  (1,108)

Sensitivity to foreign currency risk
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in above currencies with all other variables held constant. The
below impact on the Group’s profit before tax is based on changes in the fair value of unhedged foreign currency
monetary assets and liabilities at balance sheet date:

(` in lakhs)

Currencies 31 March 2020 31 March 2019
Increase
by 2%

Decrease
by 2%

Increase
by 2%

Decrease
by 2%

USD  99  (99)  97  (97)

EUR  192  (192)  79  (79)

CHF (*)  (0)  0  (0)  0

JPY  (36)  36  (22)  22
		  (*) Amount lower than ` 1 Lakh
		  Sensitivity analysis to foreign currency risk includes an exposure to foreign exchange fluctuations on long

term foreign currency loans of $40 lakhs equivalent to ` 3,029 lakhs (31 March 2019 - $61 lakhs equivalent to
` 4,232 lakhs ) that have been capitalised into the cost of the related assets and are expected to impact profit or loss
over a period of 6 to 15 years in the form of adjustment to the depreciation charge.

(ii)	 Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk
		 The Group’s interest rate risk is mainly due to the long term borrowing acquired at floating interest rate. The Group’s